

No. 14-4165 (consolidated with No. 14-4151)

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,  
*Federal Defendants-Appellants,*

*and*

*FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,*  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Utah Central Division, Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB  
U.S. District Judge Dee Benson

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Thomas J. Ward  
Jeffrey B. Augello  
*Of Counsel*  
National Ass'n. of Home Builders  
1201 15<sup>th</sup> St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (800) 368-5242

Norman D. James  
Fennemore Craig, P.C.  
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429  
Tel: (602) 916-5346  
Fax: (602) 916-5546  
E-mail: [njames@fclaw.com](mailto:njames@fclaw.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. RULE 29.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PROPER FOCUS OF THE SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS TEST IS THE OBJECT OF THE STATUTE.....	4
A. <i>Lopez, Morrison</i> and <i>SWANCC</i> Focus on the Particular Activity Regulated by the Statute. ....	5
B. The Regulated Activity in This Case is Take of Utah Prairie Dogs. ....	9
(1) The Regulated Activity Is Limited to Take of Utah Prairie Dogs on Non-Federal Land.....	9
(2) The Circuit Court Cases on which Appellants Rely Are Inapposite to the Narrow Constitutional Challenge Presented in this Appeal.....	11
II. <i>RAICH</i> IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THIS MATTER. ....	17
A. <i>Raich</i> Involved an Interstate Market in a Commodity. ....	17
B. This Case Does Not Concern a National Market or a Commodity. ....	21

CONCLUSION .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

FORM CERTIFICATION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>GDF Realty Inv. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	22
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998) .....	2, 12
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 5743294 (D. Utah, Nov. 5, 2014) .....	10, 24
<i>Rancho Viejo v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’r</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	7, 8, 16, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	4, 19, 23-24

**Statutes:**

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(3).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(A).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B).....	2, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F).....	25
21 U.S.C. § 801(5).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	7
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act 21 U.S.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Controlled Substances Act 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990 18 U.S.C. §§ 921 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Marijuana Tax Act Pub. L. No. 75-238, 50 Stat. 551.....	18
Violence Against Women Act 42 U.S.C. §§ 13701-14040.....	6

**Rules and Regulations:**

*Revising the Special Rule for the Utah Prairie Dog*,  
77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012)  
(codified at 50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)) .....3, 9, 10

**Other Materials:**

*Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 2000). ..... 24
